Vintage Sports-Car Club

The Pomeroy Trophy
22 February 2025

Cars 29,32,39,45,49,55,101,115,122,126,127,133 moved to Class 2a. SR 8 tyres inspected are only eligibile for Class 2.

FINAL RESULTS
Awards Published 03/Mar/2025 16:49

Result Published 03/Mar/2025 16:40

These Results Take Precedence Over
Any Previously Published Provisional Results

Printed 03/03/2025 16:57 VSCC-Ref "Pomeroy Trophy 2025 FINAL RESULTS V2.xIs" Page 1 of 5



tr No

C14

c11

C127

C6

C59

The Pomeroy Trophy Awards

Name

Overall Awards
Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS

Winston TEAGUE

Mark DANIELL

Nigel STROUD

Mr Leslie SEARLE

Class 1 Road legal cars

H14

H 65
H 84
H72
H 58
H57
H 83
H11

# 109
H 154
H24
H12
H47
# 106
# 40
#91
#28
#50
#118
# 66
#61
# 46
#110
#27
#68
#82
# 60

Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS

David WYLIE

Josh SADLER
Geraint OWEN
Gavin HEARNDEN
Nigel Barnett
Andrew AMES
Winston TEAGUE

Edward HARVEY

Dr Vijay MALLYA
James TOPLISS
Wilfred CAWLEY
Thomas PRINGLE
David SAXL

Tony Murray

Mr Sam BROWN
Stuart DEAN
Christopher CROOK
Lewis PACKHAM
George SCHOLEY
William HARVEY
Rob Gray

Sandford ANDREWS
Timothy DUTTON
Toby GALBRAITH
Benjamin ATKINSON
Julian HINDLE

03/03/2025 16:57

22 February 2025

Car

FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS

FRAZER NASH FALCON

MG MGA TWIN-CAM

MG J2

MONARCH GP

FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS

BMW 2002

PORSCHE Carrera RS
TRIUMPH TR4

SEAT LEON CUPRA
VOLKSWAGEN GOLF GTI 16V
RENAULT CLIO 172 CUP

FRAZER NASH FALCON

PORSCHE BOXSTER

BMW 328

GN GNOME

FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS
ALFA ROMEO Giulia Super
BMW 330d TOURING
ALFAROMEO COUPE
PORSCHE RS CARRERA
MG DICK JACOBS SPECIAL
MAZDA RX 8

BMW M140i

ALFA ROMEO GTV 2000
BMW 2002t

LOTUS ELAN

BMW M2

BUGATTI Type 44
MAZDA EUNOS

JAGUAR Mk 7

AUSTIN HEALEY 3000

cc

1496

1496

1588

847

8237

1496

1990

2687

2138

2000

1781

1998

1496

2700

1971

1992

1496

1600

2993

1590

2672

1466

1308

3000

1962

1990

1558

3000

2991

1597

3781

3000

Year

1929

1931

1958

1932

1913

1929

1974

1972

1962

2018

1987

2003

1931

2002

1937

1921

1929

1972

2016

1964

1972

1954

2005

2017

1974

1972

1967

2019

1927

1991

1952

1964

Total

427.0384

409.7071

408.9939

358.7948

244.1978

427.0384

425.9947
421.3542
415.0343
412.5914
412.1279
409.7651
409.7071

408.8405
407.405
405.6384
403.5372
398.2526
395.4946
392.1251
391.7707
391.3296
389.6664
389.5652
388.5483
388.026
385.1582
383.5859
382.7214
376.422
374.1479
374.0681

Award

The Pomeroy Trophy

The Densham Trophy

The Gordon Spice Cup

The Pom Voiturette Trophy

The Pomeroy Edwardian Trophy

The Pomeroy Trophy
1st Class
1st Class
1st Class
1st Class
1st Class
1st Class
1st Class

The Densham Trophy
1st Class

2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
2nd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
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The Pomeroy Trophy Awards

H# 124 Benjamin CUSSONS

H33 Jim BAYLISS
H73 Richard AMES
#123 Mr Mike HAYWOOD
#67  Alan BROWN

#H6 Nigel STROUD

#59  Mr Leslie SEARLE
Class 2 Non road-legal cars
#127 Mark DANIELL
#32  MrOliver NUTHALL
#333  Nicholas TOPLISS
#94  Nick LESTON
#55  Duncan WILTSHIRE
#122  Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS
#39 Keith Bond

22 February 2025

FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA

FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA

RENAULT CLIO 172 CUP

PORSCHE 911

INVICTA STYPE

MG J2

MONARCH GP

MG MGA TWIN-CAM

LOTUS CORTINA MK1

MG MGB

VOLKSWAGEN GOLF GTI MKl

MG MG B

AUSTIN HEALEY 3000

CITROEN C1

Marshals Beer kindly provided by Kingfisher Beer

03/03/2025 16:57

1496

1498

1998

3600

4467

847

8237

1588

1557

1798

1800

1840

2912

998

1928/34

1935

2003

1981

1931

1932

1913

1958

1966

1964

1990

1964

1964

2008

373.4556
371.2353
370.2874
370.2483
370.1661
358.7948

244.1978

408.9939

406.8857
393.0542
389.0151
383.6955
368.3471
358.4478

3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
The Pom Voiturette Trophy

The Pomeroy Edwardian Trophy

The Gordon Spice Cup
1st Class
2nd Class

2nd Class
2nd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class
3rd Class

7KINGFISHER
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The Pomeroy Trophy Results TestA TestB Test C TestD TestE 3 2 = -‘2
22 February 2025 eiSi B H

No Name Car cC Year Mark Sec Pen: Mark Sec : Mark Sec : Mark Sec : Mark Pen Laps: Pen: Pen
14  Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS  FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 i 100 125 50 60 i 99 166:i 98 66 i 100 12§ 20 427iPom
65  David WYLIE BMW 2002 1990 1974 97 119 49 58 i 100 145 100 52 i 100 14 20 426i1st
84  Josh SADLER PORSCHE Carrera RS 2687 1972 91 120 43 63 i 98 140i 89 53 i 100 15 421.4i1st
72 Geraint OWEN TRIUMPH TR4 2138 1962 91 125 46 611 90 1631 89 55 i 100 14 415:1st
58  Gavin HEARNDEN SEAT LEON CUPRA 2000 2018 84 128 50 55 i 8 156i 90 51 i 100 15 412.6i1st
57  Nigel Barnett VOLKSWAGEN GOLF GTI 16V 1781 1987 88 131 47 60 i 91 163 8 59 i 100 14 412.1i1st
83  Andrew AMES RENAULT CLIO 172 CUP 1998 2003 92 119 41 65 i 92 152 84 55 i 100 15 409.8i1st
11 Winston TEAGUE FRAZER NASH FALCON 1496 1931 83 148 46 66 i 89 188i 92 7.0 i 100 11 409.7iDensh
109 Edward HARVEY PORSCHE BOXSTER 2700 2002 86 118 46 57 i 91 146i 85 51 i 100 15 408.8i2nd
154  Dr Vijay MALLYA BMW 328 1971 1937 83 143 39 72i 95 163 90 62 i 100 10 407.4i2nd
24 James TOPLISS GN GNOME 1992 1921 95 129 48 62 i 96 166 87 67 i 100 12 20 £ 405.6i2nd
12 Wilfred CAWLEY FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 95 132 50 61 i 92 181i 87 73 i 100 12 20 403.5i2nd
47  Thomas PRINGLE ALFA ROMEO Giulia Super 1600 1972 84 140 40 69 i 88 176 8 63 i 100 12 398.3i2nd
106 David SAXL BMW 330d TOURING 2993 2016 85 114 47 55 i 91 142% 73 54 i 100 15 395.5:2nd
40  Tony Murray ALFA ROMEO COUPE 1590 1964 89 135 44 65 i 91 170i 89 62 i 100 12 20 §392.1i2nd
91  Mr Sam BROWN PORSCHE RS CARRERA 2672 1972 81 133 31 77 % 93 150 87 54 i 100 13 391.8:2nd
28  Stuart DEAN MG DICK JACOBS SPECIAL 1466 1954 79 149 34 781 8 179% 90 63 i 100 12 391.3i2nd
50  Christopher CROOK MAZDA RX 8 1308 2005 89 131 46 62 i 90 169:i 84 62 i 80 10 389.7i2nd
118 Lewis PACKHAM BMW M140i 3000 2017 70 118 34 64 i 93 123i 92 42 i 100 14 389.6i2nd
66  George SCHOLEY ALFA ROMEO GTV 2000 1962 1974 76 146 38 70 i 91 162i 84 59 i 100 13 388.5:3rd
61  William HARVEY BMW 2002ti 1990 1972 90 128 9 103i 97 152i 92 56 i 100 14 388i3rd
46  Rob Gray LOTUS ELAN 1558 1967 86 136 15 98 i 94 161i 91 58 i 100 13 385.2:3rd
110 Sandford ANDREWS BMW M2 3000 2019 74 111 45 53 1 85 140: 79 47 {100 15 383.6:3rd
27  Timothy DUTTON BUGATTI Type 44 2991 1927 87 138 37 74 i 8 182%i 72 72 i 100 11 382.7:3rd
68  Toby GALBRAITH MAZDA EUNOS 1597 1991 87 129 45 62 i 84 175i 70 64 i 90 10 13 376.4i3rd
82  Benjamin ATKINSON JAGUAR Mk 7 3781 1952 81 137 31 77 i 92 158 71 64 i 100 13 374.1:3rd
60  Julian HINDLE AUSTIN HEALEY 3000 3000 1964 81 127 42 63 i 93 144i 8 50i 90 10 14 20 i 374.1i3rd
124  Benjamin CUSSONS FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 1928/34 % 47 19.6 46 66 i 89 1871 92 69 i 100 12 373.5:3rd
33 Jim BAYLISS FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1498 1935 82 145 45 65 i 85 1871 79 7.0 i 100 111 20 371.2i3rd
73 Richard AMES RENAULT CLIO 172 CUP 1998 2003 72 145 36 71 i 8 161i 74 60 i 100 13 370.3i3rd
123 Mr Mike HAYWOOD PORSCHE 911 3600 1981 84 116 16 87 i 90 144% 80 51 i 100 14 370.2i3rd
67  Alan BROWN INVICTA S TYPE 4467 1931 83 136 36 74 i 83 17.8i g9 65 i 100 12 370.2:3rd
86  MrJames SLATER RENAULT Clio RS Cup 2000 2007 72 147 40 66 i 84 170i 73 61 i 100 13 368.5
120 Mr Richard HAMMOND FORD RS 2000 2000 1979 86 132 37 71i 8 173i 70 65 i 90 12 367.7
69  Kenneth PRICHARD JONES TURNER MK3 1950 1966 71 150 30 78 % 94 1541 92 54 %100 13 20 i 367.5
93 Oliver CHILTON MAZDA MX5 1999 2007 79 131 42 63 i 8 159:i 70 59 i 90 13 367
18  Jon GILES FRAZER NASH TT REP 2STR 1496 1932 76 156 46 64 i 80 204: 64 85 i 100 10 365.7
119  Miss lzzy HAMMOND MINI COOPER S 1800 2006 80 136 26 83 i 91 158 89 54 i 80 11 365.1
74  Mr David YORKSTONE FORD Focus 1000 2015 71 154 39 69 i 8 178i 70 68 i 100 12 365
100 Andrew HADFIELD MAZDA MX5 1999 2012 77 132 50 541 8 162} g2 61} 90 13 363.6
77 Michael Berry AUSTIN HEALEY 100 2660 1955 82 134 38 70 i 96 145i 86 55 i 100 13 40 i 362.6
51  Lewis FOX BENTLEY 4.5 LITRE 4500 1929 68 161 37 73 i 8 186i 75 67 i 100 12 362.2
6 Nigel STROUD MG J2 847 1932 71 165 37 77 i 75 218%i 75 84 i 100 10 358.8:PomVoil
25  Paul BAKER FRAZER NASH SPORTS 1991 1934 76 153 33 79 i 84 189i g0 82 i 100 11 353.6
113 Mr George DIFFEY NISSAN 370Z 3700 2010 72 119 45 54 i 83 1481 73 50 i 80 13 353.1
7 Craig MCWILLIAM FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1927 60 179 40 72 i 80 208 69 88 i 100 10 349.8
21 Archie BULLETT FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1991 1930 80 151 33 80 i 81 201 75 7.7 i 100 11§ 20 348.2
87  Andrew WINTERTON ALFAROMEO BRERA 2200 2006 73 141 43 62 i 78 179i 63 63 i 90 13 347.2
104 Robert MOORE MG F 1796 1997 i 78 126 33 71 8 162i g3 59 i 90 13 346.5
53  Steve ALLEN VOLVO Amazon 1800 1968 79 147 38 72i 79 194i g0 76 i 90 11 345.8
95  David Smitheram FORD MUSTANG SVT COBRA 4601 2003 67 122 30 68 i 85 140 84 45 i g0 10 14 344.9
102  George SHACKLETON JAGUAR XJ6 3239 1997 64 147 43 61 % 81 166i g4 60 i 90 13 342.2
117  Anthony GREENHOUSE MG MGB 1900 1972 § 72 149 44 63 i g7 168 77 61 i 100 14 40 £ 340.8
85  Daniel HUNTER MAZDA MX5 1830 1995 81 133 39 67 i 8 175i g7 63 % 70 10 11 339.1
43 Mihai NEGRESCU BENTLEY 3/4.5 LITRE 4389 1925 72 155 36 75 72 210: 56 7.8 i 100 11 335.9
17  Richard MATTHEWS FRAZER NASH SPECIAL 1496 1935 73 160 0 85 193i 78 76 i 100 10 335.3
76  John TRIUMPH TR3S 2138 1959 | 59 167 25 84 : 8 165i 71 65 i 90 12 335
112 Roddie FEILDEN FORD SHELBY AMERICAN GT 3 4727 1965 64 131 36 63 i 84 146i 67 53 i 100 15 20 £ 3321
64 Mark FAULKNER LAGONDA LG45 4453 1937 64 161 35 75 79 187% 53 74 i 100 10 330.7
42  Micah LAZARUS BENTLEY 4.5 LITRE 4500 1928 63 167 38 73 i 72 209:i 55 78 i 100 11 327.6
89  Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS AUSTIN HEALEY 3000 3000 1961 | 71 142 32 74 8 163i g5 61 i 90 13 20 i 3232
8 Richard STOTT MG PA 847 1934 83 149 38 75 i 84 199i 78 80 i 100 10 i 20 § 40 i 3232
107 Mr Edward SMITH BMW M3 3246 2006 49 161 40 63 i 79 166: 63 58 i 90 13 321.2
44  Brett Dillon SEBRING SPRITE 1330 1959 95 1238 49 59 i 99 157 96 59 0o 30 4 20 £ 318.7
16  Andrew SMITH ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 2148 1929 81 150 41 71 91 182 88 71 i 10 30 3 310.2
114 Roger TUSHINGHAM PORSCHE Carrera GTS 2981 2022 67 116 0 84 138 89 42 70 10 14 309.7
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The Pomeroy Trophy Results Test A Test B Test C Test D TestE 3 2 = -‘2
22 February 2025 eiSi B H
No Name Car cc Year Mark Sec Pen: Mark Sec : Mark Sec : Mark Sec : Mark Pen Laps: Pen: Pen
170 Paul ANDREW MORGAN Plus 4 2178 1958 83 135 23 86 i 8 165i 82 59 90 12 i 20 i 40 i 308.2
105 John BEVAN MORGAN +4 CLUB SPORT 1998 2018 71 135 30 73 i 8 156:i 62 60 i 100 14 40 § 308.2
90  Andrew HOWE-DAVIES ALLARD 3900 1946 72 144 36 71 71 194 45 72 i 100 11 i 20 305.1
75  Jonathan ABECASSIS TVR Vixen S2 1599 1971 0 38 708 175i{ 71 66 {100 13 295.4
62 Richard TYZACK BMW 2002 1997 1972 80 141 42 66 i 93 159 76 6.4 0 3 290.7
70  Mr Alex MIDDLETON ALFA ROMEO 105 GT 2000 1975 62 163 31 77 i 8 171i 79 60 i 30 6 288.2
23 Vivian BUSH BENTLEY 3 LITRE 3000 1925 46 194 30 83 63 235 48 9.0 i 100 10 287.1
96  MrJon PAYNE BMW COUPE 2993 1992 83 122 32 73i 89 151 83 52 0 286.2
88  Jake PURNELL TOYOTA GT86 2000 2017 0 20 87 i 8 157 77 56 i 100 15 285.9
92 Miss Tiziana MUTSCHLER AUDI TT Roadster 1781 2000 0 37 69 i 83 166i 70 59 i 90 13 280.3
98 Ms Mary BAXTER MAZDA MX 5 2000 2009 51 166 34 711 8 168% 37 73 70 11 274.1
22 Robert PENNINGTON TVR Grantura Mk2 1216 1960 47 191 3 115% 72 213i 70 74 i 100 9 20 273
116 Miss Kate BURKE LOTUS ELISE 1998 1998 59 163 42 64 % 8 174 64 65 60 10 10 40  267.3
121 James BLAKENEY-EDWARDS  BMW 320d 2000 2006 62 151 29 76 71 189% 52 66 50 10 10 264.4
71 George PASSEY AC Aceca 2600 1958 65 153 28 78 76 185 22 83 70 11 260.9
5 Mrs Dee SEARLE MG PB 939 1935 48 196 17 101% 47 279} 45 106} 100 8 257.5
37  Christopher MANN ALFA ROMEO RL TARGA 3600 1924 76 150 0 87 177: 73 68 i 40 30 7 i 20 255
19  Mark ELDER TURNER 950s 950 1958 91 136 0 90 182 84 71% 30 30 7 i24%2 %2549
59 Mr Leslie SEARLE MONARCH GP 8237 1913 49 181 50 93 69 206: 36 82 i 100 10 i 20 i 40 i 244.2iPomEdw
130 Matthew MOORE FORD Galaxie 500 7000 1963 57 144 24 77 i 78 163 66 54 i 20 7 243.9
9 Andrew HAYDEN MG K3 1100 1934 56 182 0 73 217 % 44 96 i 100 10 40 2326
79  Matthew COLLINGS AUSTIN HEALEY 100M 2660 1956 60 163 29 81 i 84 172i g0 68 i 40 5 i 20§ 20 2322
2 Mark GOLD AUSTIN 7 CHUMMY 747 1928 41 207 21 97 i 44 291% 31 127 90 7 226.9
41  Mr Simon PARKER BENTLEY 3/4.5 LITRE 4500 1924 62 1638 0 70 212i 48 81 i 40 4 220.1
128 Dougal Cawley ROLLS ROYCE SILVER SHADDOW ~ 6800 1976 33 1638 31 68 i g0 193 15 72 i 80 10 219.1
20 Derren D'ARCHAMBAUD ALVIS FIREBIRD 1842 1936 9 245 24 91 i 52 263 37 103 90 8 212.9
34  William KARSLAKE HISPANO SUIZA H6B TOURER 6600 1919 58 17.5 0 70 215 50 83 i 20 2 198.2
15  Adam SMITH FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 16 236 30 84 i g7 233i 31 107:i 0 143.8
3 Onno KONEMANN MG M TYPE 847 1930 38 211 29 87 i 49 278 31 121 0O 20§ 40 £ 86.04
4 Henry DAY ALVIS 12/50 1496 1927 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Edward BRADLEY ASTON MARTIN MARK IIL 1496 1934 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Simon BOWYER FRAZER NASH COLMORE 4STR 1991 1936 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Roderick MANN ZLPIEI'\\‘ROMEO 1900 CSS 1900 1952 0 0 0 0 0 0
127 Mark DANIELL MG MGA TWIN-CAM 1588 1958 92 12.9 49 59 95 161 : 93 59 100 13 20 409 GrdSpice
32 Mr Oliver NUTHALL LOTUS CORTINA MK1 1557 1966 88 136 43 66 i 89 175% 8 64 i 100 13 206.9i2nd
333 Nicholas TOPLISS MG MGB 1798 1964 89 131 41 68 { 95 158 % 88 59 i 100 13 20 :393.1i2nd
94  Nick LESTON VOLKSWAGEN GOLF GTI MKII 1800 1990 84 135 43 64 i 86 172 77 62 i 100 15 389i2nd
55 Duncan WILTSHIRE MG MG B 1840 1964 85 136 41 67 i 90 168: 88 59 i 100 13 20 § 383.7i3rd
122  Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS  AUSTIN HEALEY 3000 2912 1964 78 132 35 70 90 152 86 52 i 100 14 20 £ 368.3i3rd
39  Keith Bond CITROEN C1 998 2008 76 151 45 63 i 80 193i g8 73 i 90 10 12 358.4i3rd
126  George DANIELL MG MGA Twin-Cam 1588 1958 76 151 32 78 i 80 194i 83 64 i 100 13 20 £ 351.3
99  Ms Louisa GETLEY MAZDA MX 5 2000 2010 82 126 37 68 i 8 159i 9 59 i 90 13 20 i 344.1
49 Ms Sian SLATER MG B 1800 1962 56 175 36 73 i 8 185: 77 65 20 1 342
97  Ms Anna GETLEY MAZDA MX5 2000 2010 68 144 32 73 i 83 164 g8 59 i 90 13 341.8
115 Jason WRIGHT FORD GT40 4700 1965 52 144 23 76 i 91 130: 91 43 i 100 16 40 £ 317.1
103 Duncan PITTAWAY PLYMOUTH 5000 1965 75 129 34 69 i 8 156 78 52 i 40 8 311.7
38  Carolyn Bond CITROEN C1 998 2006 42 196 45 631 75 205i 59 78 i 90 11 310.7
78  Paul Woolmer ELVA COURIER MK1 1622 1961 89 133 0 93 164:i 87 61 i 100 13§ 20 § 40 i 308.3
56 Russell Shean MG B 1840 1964 68 159 0 83 184 73 67 i 100 12 20 £ 303.3
29  Mark Hoble TURNER MK 1 1216 1959 66 166 0 95 165; 90 63 i 90 10 12 40 i 301.4
111  Tony Kilby MORGAN ROADSTER 3000 2008 58 139 35 6.4 82 150 67 53 {100 15 40 i 301.3
30  George URE LOTUS CORTINA 1557 1963 60 174 0 98 159 42 9.0 i 100 13§ 20 279.2
48  Jack WILLIAMSON COOPER T39 1500 1955 76 155 46 64 i 74 214% 86 69 0 40 £ 241.8
101  Mr Stuart SARGEANT JAGUAR XK150 3781 1959 52 165 33 72 i 74 184i 56 64 0 4 215
45  Ollie LESTON RILEY 1.5 1860 1959 0 0 0 0 60 30 11 60
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